

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BLAKE J. ROBBINS, et al.,	:	Civil Action
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 10-665
	:	
v.	:	Hon. Jan E. DuBois
	:	
LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR POSITION
THAT THE COURT NEED NOT MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW TO ENTER EQUITABLE RELIEF ON A PERMANENT BASIS**

Date: September 1, 2010

Arthur Makadon
Henry E. Hockeimer, Jr.
Paul Lantieri III
William B. Igoe
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Tel. 215.665.8500
Fax 215.864.8999
Makadon@ballardspahr.com
HockeimerH@ballardspahr.com
LantieriP@ballardspahr.com
IgoeW@ballardspahr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Agreed-Upon Equitable Relief Already in Place.....	3
B. The District’s Proposed Order Granting Permanent Equitable Relief.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Brief	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court Need Not Enter Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law – Much Less a Finding of Liability – When Entering Permanent Equitable Relief.....	8
1. Because There Are No Pertinent Disputed Facts and the District Consents to the Relief Plaintiffs Seek, Rule 52(a) Does Not Require the Court To State Factual Findings or Legal Conclusions	8
2. Rule 65(d) Does Not Require the Court to Find That the District Is Liable on One or More Counts of Plaintiffs’ Complaint	12
3. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Scattershot Arguments Are Red Herrings.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Claimed “Need” for Class Certification Is Unfounded.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>ABN AMRO Verzekeringer BV v. Geolistics Americas, Inc.</u> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<u>American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v. Blackhorse Pike Regional Board of Education</u> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<u>Angie’s List, Inc. v. Ameritech Publishing, Inc.</u> , No. 07-1630, 2010 WL 2719225 (S.D. Ind. July 7, 2010).....	9, 14
<u>Bowater North American Corp. v. Murray Machinery, Inc.</u> , 773 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1985)	9
<u>California v. Rooney</u> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	15
<u>Charles Pfizer & Co. v. Zenith Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 339 F.2d 429 (3d Cir. 1964)	11
<u>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</u> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Clanton v. United States</u> , 284 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<u>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Bolar Pharmaceutical Co.</u> , 747 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1985).....	15
<u>Coleman v. Block</u> , 562 F. Supp. 1353 (D.N.D. 1983).....	19
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Eustace</u> , 2008 WL 4274398, No. 05-2973 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	12
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Healy</u> , 2010 WL 2836760, No. 09-1331 (M.D. Pa. June 27, 2010).....	12
<u>Danny Kresky Enterprises Corp. v. Magid</u> , 716 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1983).....	8
<u>Educational Testing Services v. Katzman</u> , 793 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1986)	11
<u>Freeman v. Hayek</u> , 635 F. Supp. 178 (D. Minn. 1986).....	19
<u>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Director, Fed. Bureau of Investigation</u> , 459 F. Supp. 748 (D.D.C. 1978)	20
<u>Hook v. Hook & Ackerman, Inc.</u> , 213 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1954).....	11
<u>Husain v. Springer</u> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<u>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Bagamasbad</u> , 429 U.S. 24 (1976).....	9

<u>In re Arthur Treacher’s Franchisee Litigation</u> , 689 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1982)	16
<u>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</u> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18, 20
<u>Koster v. Perales</u> , 108 F.R.D. 46 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	19
<u>Mattel, Inc. v. 99 Cents Only Stores</u> , 81 Fed. Appx. 94 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2003)	14
<u>Nehmer v. Veterans’ Administration</u> , 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	20
<u>New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants v. Eric Louis Associates, Inc.</u> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<u>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High School District</u> , 251 F.R.D. 56 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	19, 20
<u>Pollock v. Syndicated Office Systems, Inc.</u> , No. 09-60813, 2010 WL 547903 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2010).....	14
<u>Rodriguez v. Percell</u> , 391 F. Supp. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	19
<u>Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. v. Rambus, Inc.</u> , 523 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Singson v. Norris</u> , 553 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Solar Turbines Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</u> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<u>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</u> , ___ F.3d __, 2010 WL 2736947 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<u>Tribune Review Publishing Co. v. Thomas</u> , 153 F. Supp. 486 (W.D. Pa. 1957)	11
<u>Ward v. Sante Fe Independent School District</u> , 393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Sources

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (3d ed. 2008)	12
